

No. 19-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Adam R. Webber
ELLIOTT, FAULKNER & WEBBER
4244 Indian Ripple Rd.,
Suite 150
Beavercreek, OH 45440
(937) 264-8710

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Kenneth A. Lazarus
LAZARUS & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 295-2330

Bryan Weir
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

Date: July 15, 2020

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The text of the Anti-Injunction Act does not cover CIC’s suit.	16
A. Under <i>Direct Marketing</i> , the Anti-Injunction Act does not bar preenforcement challenges to tax-reporting requirements.	17
B. Preenforcement challenges to tax-reporting requirements are not barred by the Anti- Injunction Act, even when one penalty for noncompliance is a tax.	24

C. CIC’s suit was not brought for the “purpose” of restraining the assessment or collection of any tax.	29
II. Barring CIC’s suit undermines the APA without furthering any goal of the Anti- Injunction Act.	31
III. Constitutional avoidance counsels in favor of CIC’s interpretation.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	32
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	30
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)	26, 27, 28
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	30
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	16, 21-22, 30, 36
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	15
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>California v. Latimer</i> , 305 U.S. 255 (1938).....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	36
<i>Cotting v. Godard</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901).....	36

<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	32
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	36
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	16, 20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	36, 37
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 28, 29, 34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19, 23
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	23, 28
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	29
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	28, 30
<i>Larson v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-245, 2016 WL 7471338 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2016)	35

<i>Magee v. Denton</i> , 16 F. Cas. 382 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1863).....	22
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	32
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	36
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932).....	17, 22
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Nat'l Rest. Ass'n v. Simon</i> , 411 F. Supp. 993 (D.D.C. 1976).....	34
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	24, 28
<i>Okla. Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	36
<i>Pullan v. Kinsinger</i> , 20 F. Cas. 44 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1870).....	4, 16
<i>Roback v. Taylor</i> , 20 F. Cas. 852 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1866).....	22
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	20, 23

<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	15, 36, 37
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	36
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	32, 37
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	29

Statutes, Legislative Materials, & Regulations

5 U.S.C. §702	15
26 C.F.R. §1.6011-4	9, 26
26 C.F.R. §301.6111-3	9, 26
26 U.S.C. §302	30
26 U.S.C. §4980D	27
26 U.S.C. §4980H	27
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2).....	27
26 U.S.C. §6707	8, 26, 35
26 U.S.C. §6707A.....	8, 9, 26, 35
26 U.S.C. §6708	9
26 U.S.C. §6011	26
26 U.S.C. §6111	8, 26
26 U.S.C. §6112	8, 26
26 U.S.C. §6671	27
26 U.S.C. §6720A.....	27
26 U.S.C. §7203	9, 26, 34

26 U.S.C. §7421	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1341	18
28 U.S.C. §2201	11
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13	27
Act of August 5, 1861, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 292 (1861)	22
Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432 (1862)	22
Act of June 30, 1926, ch. 712, 44 Stat. 777 (1926)	21
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 169, 14 Stat. 471 (1867)	16
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004)	8
An Act to Consolidate and Codify the Internal Revenue Laws of the United States, ch. 36, 53 Stat. 1 (1939)	21
An Act to Reform the Internal Revenue Laws of the United States, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)	7
An Act to Revise the Internal Revenue Laws of the United States, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 3 (1954)	21
IRS, Notice 2016-66 (Nov. 1, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
IRS, Notice 2017-08 (Dec. 29, 2016)	10
Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 3123 (2015)	8
Rev. Stat. §3224 (1873)	21

S. Rep. No. 114-16 (2015).....	7
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954).....	21

Other Authorities

5 R. Paul & J. Mertens, Law of Federal Income Taxation §42.139 (1934)	21
ABA Model Rule Prof. Cond. 8.4	35
B. Dexter, <i>Rethinking “Insurance,” Especially After AIG</i> , 87 Denv. U. L. Rev. 59 (2009).....	8
C. Anastopoulo, <i>Taking No Prisoners: Captive Insurance as an Alternative to Traditional or Commercial Insurance</i> , 8 Ohio St. Entrep. Bus. L.J. 209 (2013).....	6, 7
E. Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014).....	16, 22
G. Kerska, <i>Criminal Consequences and the Anti- Injunction Act</i> , 52 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2020)	37
<i>IRS Warns of Abusive Tax Shelters on 2017 “Dirty Dozen” List of Tax Scams</i> (Feb. 14, 2017)	8
IRS, “Affordable Care Act Tax Provisions” (Feb. 18, 2020).....	33
J. Bouvier, Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1854)	20
K. Hickman & G. Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti- Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017)	16, 22, 33
K. Hickman, <i>Administering the Tax System We Have</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 1717 (2014).	33
